

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

JLY Transport, Inc.,)	Supreme Court Case No. 20100156
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	
North Dakota Workforce Safety and Insurance Fund,)	
)	
Appellee,)	
)	
and)	
)	
John Holmgren,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE NORTH DAKOTA WORKFORCE SAFETY
AND INSURANCE FUND**

+++++

APPEAL FROM MEMORANDUM OPINION
DATED APRIL 20, 2010, AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED APRIL 22,
2009, AND JUDGMENT DATED APRIL 26, 2009
CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT
THE HONORABLE WADE L. WEBB

+++++

Douglas W. Gigler, ID # 04984
Special Assistant Attorney General for
Workforce Safety and Insurance
1800 Radisson Tower
201 North 5th Street
P. O. Box 2626
Fargo, ND 58108
(701) 237-5544
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	13
LAW AND ARGUMENT	14
I. Burden of Proof and Scope of Review	14
II. ALJ Thomas Could Reasonably Determine that WSI had a Reasonable Basis for Entering into the Stipulation with Holmgren to Resolve a Disputed Claim.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Paragraph No.</u>
<u>Barnes v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 141 ¶ 9, 668 N.W.2d 290.....	15
<u>Elshaug v. Workforce Safety and Insurance,</u> 2003 ND 177 ¶ 12, 671 N.W.2d at 789	14, 15
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1997 ND 177 ¶ 8, 569 N.W.2d 1, 3-4 (N.D. 1997).....	14
<u>Gotchy v. N.D. Workmen’s Comp. Bur.,</u> 194 N.W. 663, 668-669 (N.D. 1923)	16
<u>Hopfauf v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 1998 ND 40, 575 N.W.2d 436 (N.D. 1988).....	15
<u>Lucier v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 556 N.W.2d 56, 69 (N.D. 1996)	15
<u>Rooks v. North Dakota Workers Compensation Bureau,</u> 506 N.W.2d 78, 80 (N.D. 1993)	15
<u>Schiff v. N.D. Workers Comp. Bur.,</u> 480 N.W.2d 732, 735 (N.D. 1992)	16
 <u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u> 	
N.D.C.C. § 65-05-25(2)	15, 22
N.D.C.C. § 65-01-02(10).....	22
